

# ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪ੍ਰਦੂਸ਼ਣ ਰੋਕਥਾਮ ਬੋਰਡ PUNJAB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



PPCB/HO/No. ..128.5

Dated: 9-8-23

To

The Environmental Engineer, Computer Section, Punjab Pollution Control Board,

Vatavaran Bhawan, Patiala.

Subject:

Regarding uploading of Annual Return under Construction & Demolition Waste, 2016.

It is intimated that the Annual Report under Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016, for the period of 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023 has been submitted to Central Pollution Control Board vide this office letter no. 1230 dated 31.07.2023. Copy of same enclosed herewith.

It is requested to upload the same on the official website of the Board please.

DA/Sent through email

Environmental Engineer (HQ-3/3



## ਪੰਜਾਬ ਪ੍ਰਦੂਸ਼ਣ ਰੋਕਥਾਮ ਬੋਰਡ PUNJAB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



Dated: 3.

PPCB/HO/No. 1230

To

The Chairman,

Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar,

Delhi-110032.

Subject:

Implementation of Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules,

2016 - Annual Report for the period 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023.

As per Rule 8(3) of the Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016, the annual report for the period 01.04.2022 to 31.03.2023 is submitted herewith for information & further necessary action, please.

**DA/ Annual Report** 

Endst. No. 12-3 |

A copy of the above is forwarded to the Regional Director, Central Pollution Control Board, BSNL Telephone Exchange Building, 2nd Floor Sector-49C, Chandigarh-160047, for information and further necessary action, please.

**DA/Annual Report** 

Member Secretary

ਵਾਤਾਵਰਣ ਭਵਨ, ਨਾਭਾ ਰੋਡ, ਪਟਿਆਲਾ

Vatavaran Bhawan, Nabha Road, Patiala - 147001 E-mail : <a href="mailto:chairman.ptl.ppcb@punjab.gov.in">chairman.ptl.ppcb@punjab.gov.in</a>, msppcb@gmail.com Phone No. 0175-2215793, 0175-2215802

### Form -IV See [Rule (8)(3)]

### Format of Annual Report to be submitted by the State Pollution Control Board / Committees to the Central Pollution Control Board (C & D Rules, 2016)

1.	Name of the State/Union territory	Punjab
2.	Name & address of the State Pollution Control Board/Pollution Control Committee	Punjab Pollution Control Board, Vatavaran Bhawan, Nabha Road, Patiala
3.	Number of municipal authorities responsible for management of municipal solid wastes in the State/Union territory under these rules	163
4.	A Summary Statement on progress made by municipal authorities in respect of implementation of Schedule III	Attached as Annexure-I
5.	A Summary Statement on progress made by municipal authorities in respect of implementation of <b>Schedule IV</b>	

Date: 31/07/2023
Place: Parala

**Member Secretary Punjab Pollution Control Board** 

#### Annexure-I

## Time frame for planning and implementation

S.No.	Compliance criteria	Compliance
1	Formulation of Policy by State Government	The State Government, Department of Local Government has notified Construction and Demolition Waste Management Policy, 2020 vide notification no. 5/69/2020-2lg4/1486 dated 26.08.2020.
2	Identification of sites for collection and processing facility	Processing sites have been notified by the Department of Local Government for installation of Construction and Demolition processing and recycling facility for 163 ULBs.
3	Commissioning and Implementation of the facility	<ul> <li>1 large sized processing plant (100 TPD) have been set up at MC, Jalandhar.</li> <li>2 large sized plants (100 TPD &amp; 60 TPD) are under construction at MC, Ludhiana and MC, Amritsar, respectively.</li> <li>3 medium sized processing plants (5 TPD each) have been set up at MC, Mohali, MC, Patiala, and MC, Bathinda.</li> <li>139 micro processing units (total capacity 347 TPD) have also been set up in the State.</li> </ul>
4	Monitoring by SPCBs	The monthly progress report is being submitted to Directorate of Environment & Climate Change, Punjab, regularly.

#### **Punjab Pollution Control Board**

#### Annexure-II

 The State Government, Department of Local Government has notified Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for management of Construction and Demolition Waste generated in the State vide notification no. 5/69/2020-2lg4/1075 dated 01.07.2020.

This SOP sets forth the process and requirements for collection, transportation and recycling of C&D waste and outlines the responsibilities and requirements for the WPs (Contractors), Transporters (WTs) and ULBs/recycling facilities within the State.

- 2. The guidelines for reuse/utilization of C&D Waste have been issued by the Department of Local Government, Punjab to all the ULBs on 02.11.2021.
- 3. The Board is monitoring the implementation of the provisions of C&D Waste Rules, 2016 and Monthly Progress Report (MPR) of the same is submitted to DECC.

